they had no symptom after body adjustment (χ²=25.802, <0.001). With regard to a

pain or stiffness in the neck, 117 had the symptom (49.4%) before the adjustment, and

120 (50.6%) had no symptom after the adjustment (χ²=15.832, <0.001). Regarding a

pain or a pressure in the chest and the back, 46 (41.4%) had the symptom before the

adjustment, and 65 (58.6%) had no symptom after the adjustment (χ²=32.819, <0.001).

Regarding to a pain or impaired mobility in the low back, 100 (43.5%) had the

symptom before the adjustment, and 130 (56.5%) had no symptom after the adjustment

(χ²=34.269, <0.001). Regarding a pain or impaired mobility in the hips, 31 (35.6%)

had the symptom before the adjustment, and 56 (64.4%) had no symptom after the

adjustment (χ²=75.180, <0.001). Regarding a sense of numbness in the legs, 38

(41.3%) had the symptom before the adjustment, and 54 (58.7%) had no symptom after

- 11 -

the adjustment (χ²=80.326, <0.001). Therefore, the symptoms didn't appear more after

the body adjustment than before the body adjustment. Statistically there were significant

differences.

Pain Characteristics Before
Adjustment

After Adjustment
Total χ²

Yes No

Whether to Experience
Headache or Migraine

Yes 70(42.2) 96(57.8) 166(100.0)
25.802*

No 17(14.2) 103(85.8) 120(100.0)
Total 87(30.4) 199(69.6) 286(100.0)

Chi-Square Test, *<0.001.

Table 3. Experience of Headache and Migraine

Pain Characteristics Before
Adjustment

After Adjustment
Total χ²

Yes No

Whether to Experience a Pain or
Stiffness in the Neck

Yes 117(49.4) 120(50.6) 237(100.0)
15.832*

No 9(18.4) 40(81.6) 49(100.0)
Total 126(44.1) 160(55.9) 286(100.0)

Chi-Square Test, *<0.001.

Table 4. Experience of a Pain or Stiffness in the Neck

Pain Characteristics Before
Adjustment

After Adjustment
Total χ²

Yes No

Whether to Experience a Pain or
a Pressure in the Check and the

Back

Yes 46(41.4) 65(58.6) 111(100.0)
32.819*

No 21(12.0) 154(88.0) 175(100.0)

Total 67(23.4) 219(76.6) 286(100.0)

Chi-Square Test, *<0.001.

Table 5. Experience of a Pain or a Pressure in the Chest and the Back.

- 12 -

Pain Characteristics Before
Adjustment

After Adjustment
Total χ²

Yes No

Whether to Experience a Pain or a
Pressure in the Shoulders

Yes 123(53.7) 106(46.3) 229(100.0)
26.410*

No 9(15.8) 48(84.2) 57(100.0)
Total 132(46.2) 154(53.8) 286(100.0)

Chi-Square Test, *<0.001.

Table 6. Experience of a Pain or a Pressure in the Shoulders

Pain Characteristics Before
Adjustment

After Adjustment
Total χ²

Yes No

Whether to Experience a Pain or
Stiffness in the Arms, the Writs, and

the Hands

Yes 56(50.5) 55(49.5) 111(100.0)
73.852*

No 11(6.3) 164(93.7) 175(100.0)

Total 67(23.4) 219(76.6) 286(100.0)

Chi-Square Test, *<0.001.

Table 7. Experience of a Pain or Stiffness in the Arms, the Wrists, and the Hands

Pain Characteristics Before
Adjustment

After Adjustment
Total χ²

Yes No

Whether to Experience Inflation in
the Lower Abdomen, Diarrhea,

Constipation

Yes 79(54.1) 67(45.9) 146(100.0)
101.134*

No 1(.7) 139(99.3) 140(100.0)

Total 80(28.0) 206(72.0) 286(100.0)

Chi-Square Test, *<0.001.

Table 8. Experience of Inflation in the Lower Abdomen, Diarrhea, and Constipation

Pain Characteristics Before
Adjustment

After Adjustment
Total χ²

Yes No

Whether to Experience a Pain or
Impaired Mobility in the Low Back

Yes 100(43.5) 130(56.5) 230(100.0)
34.269*

No 1(1.8) 55(98.2) 56(100.0)
Total 101(35.3) 185(64.7) 286(100.0)

Chi-Square Test, *<0.001.

Table 9. Experience of a Pain or Impaired Mobility in the Low Back

- 13 -

Pain Characteristics Before
Adjustment

After Adjustment
Total χ²

Yes No

Whether to Experience a Pain or
Impaired Mobility in the Hips

Yes 31(35.6) 56(64.4) 87(100.0)
75.180*

No 1(.5) 198(99.5) 199(100.0)
Total 32(11.2) 254(88.8) 286(100.0)

Chi-Square Test, *<0.001.

Table 10. Experience of a Pain or Impaired Mobility in the Hips.

Pain Characteristics Before
Adjustment

After Adjustment
Total χ²

Yes No

Whether to Experience a Sense of
Numbness in the Legs

Yes 38(41.3) 54(58.7) 92(100.0)
80.326*

No 3(1.5) 191(98.5) 194(100.0)
Total 41(14.3) 245(85.7) 286(100.0)

Chi-Square Test, *<0.001.

Table 11. Experience of a Sense of Numbness in the Legs

  4. Satisfaction After the Performance of Body Adjustment Therapy Based on

Chiropractic

  The study subjects' satisfaction with the chiropractic based body adjustment therapy

after its performance is presented in Table 12. Regarding the question as to whether to

experience side effects, 44 (15.4%) replied ‘Yes’ and 242 (84.6%) ‘No’. With regard to

their satisfaction with the therapy after body adjustment, 17 replied (5.9%) ‘dissatisfied’,

and 269 (94.1%) ‘satisfied’. Regarding the effects on body regions after the adjustment,